
IU2 £?1 
\J\jpter'' 

HI2 ^ 2 

Mtm. Energy Ccxpl 
"V2 ^ 3 | 

)4 O 

Tucker 

blQ - Fed-
r* 

- w • -

or Pruiri 

( 

i " ' " i < f a i ' i i ' M i 7 l i S f a l M T i l i i m »rli Mi I T T — 

Champlin) 
o 4 o 

o o 

u.i. 

Taylor P g u i ^ 

Corp. 

o 

0 ~ j O | o '7 

X.vv, 

TTuckQf'hQtl" 
I o« j o ? "Si 

< Po*. 

O 2 

Silver 
c 5 I 

1x 

[ T a y l o r Pru\ t t \ , 

C B S ! | | 

es 
^ . . . . f ^ " " ^ • -

RFFORI EXAMINER STO'GNE: 

OIL OBSERVATION DESIGN 

JO _EXhflBlT NOO 1— 
— 

fdirft 

. ^ 

O 
2 

Corp. • -e^_S* , V n * l 1 

3 I v . l I I 
1 , 0 1 ^ • ^ ^ w ^ ' 



W E L L N A M E / N O . _ 

FIELD CHAVEROQ 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURES 

HUMBLE FFPFRAI NO Q . .AFE NO. 

.COUNTY/TyxiXtSH ROOSEVFI'T _STATE__JJM 

DEPTH 4,500' TYPE C O M P L E T I O N 

LOCATION 1310' from North Line and 1310' from West L ine , Section 25, T 7 S - R 32 F 

I N T A N G I B L E COSTS 

Rig Mobi l i za t ion , Demobi l izat ion 

Footage . F t . @ S. 

Day w o r k . 1 days <3> S 4,000 
Completion Day work days @ $ 1,200 

/ft. Jjjrnk£y_ 
. /day 

./day. 
Locat ion Preparation 

Mud & Chemicals 

Fuel & Water . 

Bits & Coreheads. 

IN TURNKEY 
IN TURNKEY 
IN TURNKEY 
IN TURNKEY 

Tool & Equipment Rental M I S C . & I S O L A T I O N PACKER 

Dri l l Pipe Rentals ' ' 

Casing Crews & Equipment 

Cement ing . 

Wirel ine Logging, Evaluation & Perforat ion 

S t imu la t ion 

Coring, Core Analysis, Paleo 

Evaluat ion.Test (Excludes Wirel ine W o r k ) . 

Transpor ta t ion 

Barge & Boat Expense ''_ 

Supervision & Geologist 15 d a y s P $ 2 5 0 / d a y 

Direct ional Cost 

Insurance: Well Control 

Po l lu t ion 

) 

Product ion Facil it ies Hookup_ 

Miscellaneous FORK L I F T & CONTINGENCIES 

Sales Tax on Tangibles 

T O T A L I N T A N G I B L E S 

T A N G I B L E COSTS 

Estimaled 

Dry Hole 

_94_QQQ_ 

1,000 

5,800 
9,200 

500 

2,300 

JUZOJL 

4.000 

122,500 

Producer 

-6^000-

_aoo_ 

3,500 
4,500 

50,000 

1,100 

1,500 

-R.nno 
_2_QQ0_ 
_2_,£0fl 

82,300 

i otal Aciual 

EQUIPMENT QUANTITY TANGIBLE EQUIPMENT 

DESCRIPTION Estimated 
TANGIBLE EQUIPMENT 

DESCRIPTION 
ry Hole Producer 

100' n «W> :*g. CONDUCTOR - TlIRNKFY _ 

800' 8 5/8 C s9- SURFACE - TtlRNKFY _ 

500' 4 1/2 C s9- 10.50#/ f t J-S5 - 14.900 
Csg. - -

4Q0' -2-3/8— Tub ing - 7,700 
—Lm *S- f—\ j * • 

Packers - -
Csg. Head \ -
Tubing Hd. f - 2,300 
Xinas Tree / -

* Pu>d. Equip. Battery.J/^lves-&-F4ofe T i ne 13,500 
Pumping Unit n-lPn 4,200 
Rods . . - 1,500 

_PumD__& Accessories - 3,000 

3 e x i s t i n g Tank Battery TOTAL TANGIBLES - 47,100 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST 122,500 129,400 251,900 
l O V L D : 

Company or Owner 

BHFO- c 

i i ig Interest: 

T X i '„ : O ! ^ 

C \Av(®4$ Est imated Acu 

Spud Date 

Comp. Date 

Prepared By 

Date 



CHAVEROO 
OPERATING CO., INC. 
4800 SAN FELIPE, SUITE 620 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77056 
713-627-2875 Novemb. 

Verna Drilling Company 
P. 0. Box 1000 
Level land, Texas 79336 

CASE NO._ 

Re: ^ Proposed Development Well 
Quarter Quarter Section 
Humble Federal No. 9 
Section 25, T 7 S - R 32 E, 
Roosevelt County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Chaveroo Operating Co., Inc. is serving as Operator for G&P Explora­
tion, Inc. and Chaveroo I I , Ltd., a New Mexico Partnership, which purchased 
all of Monument Resources, Inc.'s interest in properties in Sections 23, 24, 
25, 26 and 36 of T 7 S - R 32 E, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Attached 
please find Exhibit "A", a plat reflecting the location of a proposed well to 
be drilled in the NW/4 of the NW/4 of Section 25, on a 20 acre spacing pat­
tern. Also attached is Exhibit "B", an AFE for the estimated cost for d r i l l ­
ing the well. Your pro rata share of the cost is shown on Exhibit "C". 

The State of New Mexico will not allow dr i l l i n g at the intersection point 
of the four quarter intersection but requires a 10 foot offset from the 
quarter section corner. For all purposes however, we will consider the well 
as situated at the intersection of the NW/4 and NE/4 of the NW/4 of Section 
25. Your estimated costs, as shown, are based on your working interest in 
the Humble Federal, sharing in the cost of the well and in all production 
therefrom. The production would be commingled in the existing installation, 
based on well tests conducted quarterly or more often i f necessary. We need 
to commingle to save the cost of additional battery equipment and to enable 
us to immediately begin producing the well when completed. Well test data 
will be supplied to Donna Holler of Oil Reports and Gas Services in Hobbs, 
New Mexico and she will make all allocations of production. 

We do not believe that the 40 acre spacing is properly draining the 
reserves and are therefore recommending this well to more efficiently drain 
the reservoir. The share of dr i l l i n g and production costs on the 160 acre 
participation would be as follows: 

Since this is a new well, we have attached an Operating Agreement, that 
we will be using for these properties and would request that you approve 
its use for operations on this new well. 

G&P EXPLORATION, INC. 
VERNA DRILLING COMPANY 

95.625% 
4.375% 



Development Well 
Page two 

The properties have been neglected the last several years and we are 
attempting to restore the property to a properly operating status. We have 
had three different engineering firms review this area and all agree that the 
40 acre spacing pattern has not and will not enable us to recover the avail­
able reserves. The various studies estimate that between 85% to 92% of the 
oil in place has not been drained. We calculate that a new well could recover 
30,000 to 35,000 bbls of o i l . Jim Patterson of Patterson and Powers performed 
a study on the development potential of new wells. Attached as Exhibit "D" 
are copies of pages 6 (Paragrah B) and 7 of this report prepared in July 
1984. 

We are currently proceeding to permit the subject well which will be 
designated Humble Federal No. 9. We would like your agreement to participate 
in the proposed well or your assignment to Chaveroo of all your rights, t i t l e 
and interest and the production allocated to this irregular spaced well. 
Your timely reponse would be appreciated as we would like to d r i l l this well 
in 1984. 

If you desire to participate, please sign in the space provided below 
which states you will participate in the well and agree with the Operating 
Agreement attached hereto. Upon agreeing to participate you should remit 5% 
of your total estimated cost (Exhibit "C") to cover staking, permitting and 
damages for the well. You will be billed for the remaining estimated cost 
approximately 15 days prior to the anticipated spud date. Actual cost details 
will be supplied after the well is completed and i f the cost exceeds the 
estimate you will receive an additional b i l l i n g . I f the well cost is less 
than estimated, you will receive the difference 15 days after final completion 
billing is received. 

If you prefer to abstain from participation, please note in the space 
provided and we will forward an assignment to you for your signature. 

Sincerely, 

INC. 

William W. Pickett 
Vice President 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO THIS 
DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1984. 

I DO NOT ACCEPT AND AGREE TO 
THIS DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1984 

WjG:jp 
End osures 



EXHIBIT "C 

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS - HUMBLE FEDERAL NO. 9 

ESTIMATED SHARES OF COSTS 

HUMBLE FEDERAL W.I. PARTICIPATION TOTAL COST 

G & P Explorat ion, Inc. 
Vernon D r i l l i n g Company 

95.62500% 
4.37500% 

$240,879.37 
11,020.63 

$251,900.00 



EXHIBIT "D" 

RESERVES AND ECONOMICS 

"ai-of" date for the reserves and economics is April 1, 1984. The cash 
projections are made on a "before federal income tax" basis. In Exhibits III through 
XXI, which present results of economics analyses, the various economic indLriators 
such as "rate-of-return" and "return on investment" are not meaningful^n this 
evaluation because the purchase price has not been included, hence Juie total 
investment is unknown. Of course, the investment costs associated with neyw wells and 
workovers were included to properly impact cash flow. 

A. Proved Developed Producing Reserves -

The composite "proved developed producing" reserves and cash flow 
projection is presented as Exhibit III, which indicates the^emaining reserves as 
of April 1, 1984 to be: 

Gross l l ^ t 

Oil (bbl) . 224,865 / l 6 0 , 8 5 4 

Gas (Mcf) 332,226 / 233,850 

The associated undiscounted cumulative casjf flow is $2,988,108 and the present 
value discounted at 12 percent is $1,702,660. 

Individual projections fo r the separate leases are . presented 
individually as Exhibits VII throughyKV. The summation of cash flows of the 
individual cases will not equal the oorresponding cash flow in the composite case 
because the individual cases do jfot include the associated overhead expenses. 
The individual cases can be readily compared to each other in Exhibit I . 

f / 

The LSA lease^epresents about 47 percent of the value of the 
proved developed producing reserves. It has been on production for about 19 
years and has produced cnean oil with no water production at a well-established 
and regular decline rabf of about four percent per year. There is no evidence to 
suggest that this trenc will not continue into the forseeable future. This well is 
completed in the Abro detrital zone which is located in the lower part of the Abo 
formation, and ha/B'produced about 182,000 barrels through 1983. It is projected 
to have at leasJT115,000 barrels of additional reserves, bringing the ultimate 
reserves of Xm& well to 297,000 barrels. Although there are not many Abo 
producers in/iJie nearby vicinity with long-term histories to use as a comparative 
base, the Sun Exploration & Production N.M. "X" State No. 1, which is located 
about aymile and a half to the northeast and is identified as a "lower Abo" 
producer, had produced more than 440,000 barrels through 1982 and is still 
producing. Rough volumetric calculations indicate that reserves on the order of 
297^000 barrels are reasonable i f good drainage is achieved. Consequently, we 

wsiTjgfM^itypwj^ct^jci I esei-ws^fur th is svell to be a renaonabl^ ^jtimats. ' 

B. Proved Undeveloped Reserves 

The "proved undeveloped" reserves in this evaluation consist of the 
reserves postulated to be associated with fifteen in f i l l wells. The reserves and 

- 6 -



cash flow projection are given in Exhibit XVI, which indicates these proved 
undeveloped reserves to be: 

Gross Net 

Oil (bbl) 519,407 373,973 

Gas (McO 519,407 373,973 

The associated undiscounted cash flow is $7,941,719 and the present value 
discounted at 12 percent is $5,301,791. 

The proved developed producing reserves are combined with the 
proved undeveloped reserves and presented as Exhibit IV which includes the 
overhead expenses. These reserves are also included in the summary given as 
Exhibit I . The combined remaining proved reserves at April 1, 1984 are: 

Gross Net 

Oil (bbl) 744,272 534,828 

Gas (Mcf) 851,633 607,823 

The combined undiscounted cumulative cash flow is $10,929,827 and the present 
value discounted at 12 percent is $7,004,460. 

C. Probable Reserve 

The probable reserves are presumed to be gained from fifteen 
workovers on existing wells. For this evaluation, a certain distribution of 
workovers among the various leases was assumed and the production schedules of 
the Anderson, Humble-Federal, KMS and Tucker-Hall leases were revised. It was 
also assumed that the Tucker lease would be returned to production as a result of 
the workover program. The actual selection of wells to be worked over will not 
necessarily be the same as that assumed in this evaluation, but that is not 
critical to the overall result. 

The cash flow projections for the five leases involved in the assumed 
workover program are given in Exhibits XVII through XXI. These probable 
results are combined with the proved developed producing reserves in the 
composite presented as Exhibit V, which includes the general operation overhead 
expenses. This composite case indicates the following reserves from existing 
wells, including beneficial effects of workovers to be : 

Gross Net 

Oil (bbl) 368,798 258,696 

Gas (McO 489,975 340,909 

The associated undiscounted cash flow for this composite is $4,950,177 and the 
corresponding present value discounted at 12 percent is $2,919,440. Therefore, 



CHAVEROO 
OPERATING CO., INC. 
4800 SAN FELIPE, SUITE 620 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77056 
713-627-2875 

December 27, 1984 

.ai.;:; i.,;. H Mr. William C. Hooper, Jr. 
President 
Verna Corporation 
Suite 300 
1800 Bering Drive 
Houston, Texas 77057 

CASE NO.. 

Re: Humble Federal Lease 
Sections 25 and 26 
T 7 S - R 32 E 
Roosevelt County, NM 

Dear Mr. Hooper: 

Thank you for executing the Designation of Operator forms on sub­
ject lease. 

Our i n i t i a l offer for your 4.375% working interest was a sincere and 
serious attempt to commence negotiations. As with all producing proper­
ties, opinions concerning the value can vary substantially. We are 
inviting a counter offer to ascertain i f there is a basis for negotiation. 

I f you value your interest in the lease substantially higher than 
the offer, we are puzzled why you would not participate in drilling Humble 
Federal No. 9. However, since you have declined to join, will you assign 
us your working interest in the 40 acres surrounding the proposed well? 
Your assignment would cover your interest in the SE/4 of the NW/4 of the 
NW/4, the SW/4 of the NE/4 of the NW/4, the NW/4 of the SE/4 of the NW/4 
and the NE/4 of the SW/4 of the NW/4, all in Section 25, T 7 S - R 32 E, 
Roosevelt County, New Mexico. 

A map showing the well location and a copy of the Location and Dedi­
cation Plat Form (New Mexico Form C-102) is enclosed for your information 
and reference. 

I t is possible that we will be contemplating drilling additional in­
f i l l wells on the Humble Federal lease later on. If so, we will advise 
you sufficiently in advance to enable you to join in the well or assign 
your interest to G & P, as you prefer. 



Humble Federal Lease 
Verna Corporation 
Page two 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call either 
W. J. Graham or me at your earliest convenience. 

Very truly yours, 

CHAVEROO OPERATING CO., INC. 

John W. T. Medairy 
Land Manager 

JWTM:jp 

Enclosures 
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WELL LOCATION AND A C R E A G E DEDICATION P L A T E l l . c U . . 

A l l t» f rmm ft.* M t l W t a t e U l af lira t * r t i a « 

TtHOf 
CHAVEROO OPERATING CO. 

L a o s * 

HUMBLE FEDERAL 
Wall No. 

9 

I L » t t » r 

D 
S n e l l e n 

25 7S 32E 
C o u n l y 

ROOSEVELT 

ual F"oolr_}» L o c a t i o n o l W s l l l 

1310 IKK (IW In* NORTH \lnm and 1310 f**t trom t h * WEST U n a 

_nd L s ^ s l E ls * " . P r o d u c i n g f o r m a t i o n P o o l D e d i c a t e d A C T » O Q « ; 

4451.6 SAN ANDRES CHAVEROO SAN ANDRES 40 A c r t • 

1 Outliae tbe acreag* dedicated to lie ccbject well by colored paacil of kackure roari.* on tke plat below. 

2 If Dora tie" oac I C M C ia d*dicat»d to tke well, oatliae • a c i cad identify tke ownerakip tkereof (both as to working 

iclareat tad royalty). 

3. If DOT* tkon oae leaae of differeat ownerskip ia dedicated to tke wall, kave ^ke intereela of all ownera been conaoli-
dclad ky coc-aaaitizctioa, Baitiiatioa, for ce-poolia_. etc? 

| ] Yea | j No If slower ia "yea" type of coacolidatioa 

If e_et»or is " K O , " list tke owacare cad tract descrip tfOEti wkick have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse aide of 

tkia form if Beceeeery.). 

No allowable will be fc»«ig2»d to tke well catil all ictcreote kave been conaolideted (by commanitization, unitization, 

forced-pooling, of otkarwi*e)or antjl a aoc-ctindiirci onit, elicai&atiag aack iotcreata, kaa been approved by tke Commia-

eio». 

1 ol 
?1 

1310 

» » 0 1 1 1 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

/ hm+mmy cmrtlfy thmrl thm Irrlmrnm tlm*l € »n-

tmrlnrnvm* *hmrmtn It trvm m**m* C.«\» ^* '* rhm 

lhi>«r mf mrf Vnm^frdvm mnd mmllmf. 

P o s i t i o n 

Aopnt 
C o m p c r y 

CHAVEROO OPERATING CO., INC 
Dot* 

NOVEMBER 19, 1984 , 

/ hmrnmy cmrtHy thml thm w»/f Imcmllmn 

llWwn ran thl* plmi -«» plmltmd (rm** limH 

nmrmt j f «cfw«f lur»lfl — »s» my ~— 

urAf mj ILf^rilrMI, mnd thmt thm mmtmm 

i t rru« mnd I V T K I *> •*« mm r i mt -my 

rl~Arm m~d U l . t f . 

D a l a S u r v a y a d 

10 /25 /84 

a n d / o r L e n d S u r » « y o r 


